Public Document Pack

-
Q%Zg Agenda

Coventry City Council
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Tuesday, 13th January, 2015

Place
Meeting Rooms, Council House, Earl Street, Coventry, CV1 5RR

Public Business
1. Apologies
2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4)

a. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014.
b. Matters arising.

4. Health and Wellbeing Contract - Proposed Insourcing (Pages 5 - 24)
Report of the Director of Public Health

5. Transfer of 0-5 Year Public Health Responsibility to Local Authorities
(Pages 25 - 30)

Report of the Director of Public Health
6. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to

take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances
involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry
Monday, 5 January 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara
Knight Tel: 024 7683 3237 Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Page 1



Membership: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillors K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member), Councillor K Taylor
(Shadow Cabinet Member), Councillor S Thomas (Chair, Health and Social Care
Scrutiny Board (5))

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting
OR it you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Lara Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.qov.uk

Page 2



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at
10.00 am on Tuesday, 9 December 2014

Present:
Members: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member)
Other Members: Councillor S Thomas
Employees:

M Godfrey, People Directorate

M Rossi, Resources Directorate

J Teahan, People Directorate

D Watts, People Directorate
Apologies: Councillor K Caan

Public Business
14. Declarations of Interest
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

15. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

1th

The minutes of the meeting held on 11" November 2014 were agreed and signed

as a true record.

16. Coventry City Council - Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations
Annual Report 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People, which
presented the annual report on complaints and representations received in Adult
Social Care from April 2013 to March 2014.

The report had also been considered by the Health and Social Care Scrutiny
Board (5) at its meeting on 19" November 2014 and a briefing note detailing their
consideration of this matter was appended to the report.

The Adult Social Care Services had a duty arising from the Local Authority Social
Services and National Health Services Complaints Regulations 2009, to provide a
system for receiving complaints and representations from people who use its
services, or those acting on behalf of users. There was also a duty under the
regulations to produce and publish an Annual Report.

The report provided details of the complaints and representations received across
the Adult Social Care Service in Coventry. In summary, 61 formal complaints
were received, which represented less than 1 per cent of the 9,208 people who
contacted the service during 2013/14 and the 7,227 people who received support.

- Page 3



17.

This was a reduction on the number received in the previous year, where there
had been 81 complaints. The Annual Report was provided in full at Appendix A to
the report. It was highlighted the service improvements and learning from
feedback and included information on future developments in complaint handling
and reporting.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services):
1. Notes the comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)
2. Endorses the content and approves the issuing of the report.

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 10.15 am)

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4
//,,
7
7
Coventry City Council

Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) — Councillor Gingell 13" January 2015

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Public Health

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Health and Wellbeing Contract - Proposed Insourcing

Is this a key decision?
No

Although the proposals will have an impact on all wards within the City, it is not expected to be
significant.

Executive Summary:

A Health Trainer Service was established in Coventry following the 2004 White Paper ‘Choosing
Health’ and is currently commissioned from the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS
Trust (CWPT). Health Trainers engage with local people and support them in delivering lifestyle
behaviour change. They most commonly provide support to help people achieve and maintain a
healthy weight and to improve their mental wellbeing, but can also support with smoking
cessation, alcohol reduction and safe sex.

The service is contracted as an element of a wider contract with CWPT, previously held by the
Primary Care Trust and transferred to a joint contracting arrangement held by the City Council
and Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group following changes implemented as part
of the Health and Social Care Act 2012.

The overall contract is renewed annually. In 2014, the City Council commenced a tendering
exercise for the Health Trainer service, under a revised service title of ‘Health and Wellbeing
Service’, with a view to a new contract becoming effective from 1* April 2015. However, following
this procurement, no provider was able to be awarded the contract.

Following the failed tendering process, detailed consideration has been given to the future
provision of the service, with a number of options considered. It is considered that, on the whole,
the insourcing of the operations will provide the most efficient, economic and effective option for
provision going forward. It is also considered that insourcing the service will allow the Council to
better align operations alongside existing delivery by the City Council.

This report summarises the results of the options considered, consultation undertaken and the
results of benchmarking of similar services’ costs.

Page 5



Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is recommended to approve:-

1. That on the expiry of the Health Trainer contract with the Coventry and Warwickshire
Partnership NHS Trust on the 31% March 2015 the operations are insourced, to be
delivered directly by the Council's ‘Be Active Be Healthy’ service.

2. That officers enter into formal discussions with the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership
NHS Trust to obtain the appropriate information to allow the insourcing to take place,
including the information required under TUPE (the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006) and other appropriate operational information.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A: Consultation results

Other useful background papers:
Choosing Health, Department of Health, 2014

Health Trainers Half Year Review 1% April — 30" September 2013, Royal Society for Public
Health, 2013

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 6



Report Title: Health and Wellbeing Service Contract - Proposed Insourcing

1.

11

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Context (or background)

The 2004 Public Health white paper ‘Choosing Health’ (Department of Health, 2004) gave
a commitment that from 2006, NHS Health Trainers would be providing advice, motivation
and practical support to individuals in their local communities.

Health Trainers reach out to people who are in circumstances that put them at a greater
risk of poor health. The concept is to deliver lifestyle support as help ‘from next

door’ rather than advice from ‘on high’ and, as such, they often come from, or are
knowledgeable about, the communities they work with. In most cases, Health Trainers
work from locally based services which offer outreach support from a wide range of local
community venues.

Health Trainers principle aims were to:

e Target ‘hard to reach’ and disadvantaged groups

e Increase healthy behaviour and uptake of preventative service

e Provide opportunities for people from disadvantaged backgrounds to gain skills and
employment

e Reduce health inequalities

Health Trainers work with clients on a one-to-one basis to assess their health and lifestyle
risks and support behaviour change. Commonly, Health Trainers engage with clients,
assess their health and lifestyle behaviours, develop a specific Personal Health Plan and
give support for 6-10 weeks. They most frequently provide support to help people achieve
and maintain a healthy weight and to improve their mental wellbeing, but can also support
with smoking cessation, alcohol reduction and safe sex. A national occupational standard
qualification has been established to help ensure a consistent standard of care and
support is delivered.

Health trainer services have undergone a number of reviews, with a consensus that the
approach is effective in improving health and reducing health inequalities. A major review
by the Royal Society of Public Health in 2013 (Health Trainers Half Year Review, RSPH
2013) analysed more than 500,000 individual client records of Health Trainer services
across the country. The review found that improvements in health were found across all
lifestyle behaviours and concluded:

“A key commissioning question in relation to any health improvement project 
[...]
500 service users (of whom at least
300 to come from communities at greater deprivation). A minimum of 300 service
users receiving a weight management intervention are required to lose 2.5% or 2.5kg
within a 12 week intervention.

¢ Deliver interventions to service users receiving a health screen which brings about an
improvement in wellbeing among 250 service users (using improvements measured
by the Warwick-Edinburgh Wellbeing Scale)

1.11 The provider broadly achieves its contract targets. An independent review of Coventry’s
Health Trainer provision (albeit, solely in relation to weight management rather than the
general range of lifestyle support provided by Health Trainers), conducted by a team from
Leeds Metropolitan University in 2014, concluded:

e All advisors had the City and Guilds NVQ3 Health Trainer qualification and were
trained in delivering the CounterWeight programme.

¢ A key benefit of the health trainer service was being able to see an advisor at a time
and location to suit them. The GP practice was the ideal location since this was local
to where clients lived. The advisors were knowledgeable, encouraging and offered
strategies that could be adapted to individual lifestyles, which meant clients could
follow them more easily.

e Service users valued the opportunity for tailored support and the opportunities for
ongoing support

e The vast majority of service users receiving support around weight management
were female (70% in 2012 and 80% in 2013)

e Data capture was poor and should be improved to enable a strong evaluation of the
service provision

e In comparison to other weight management service provision offered in Coventry, the
outcomes of the service are limited

e Staff were keen to develop the interventions on offer

1.12 Following the transfer of Public Health to the City Council in 2013, a decision was made to
re-tender the Health Trainer service in order to ensure the Council was gaining best value
from contracts inherited from the Pr
[...]
iated extension of the existing contract and, the time of public sector cuts,
this is not considered a cost effective option. Advice from legal services indicates that due
to the short term nature of interventions, the Transfer of Undertakings - Protection of
Employment (TUPE) regulations may not apply. However, while there is some emerging
caselaw indicating that TUPE may not necessarily apply where contracts, but not work or
an active caseload, are transferred, this is considered high risk and would require
providers to accept this risk when bidding for the contract.

The option to negotiate a contract extension with the current provider has been
considered. However, the current provider did not submit a bid during the procurement
exercise and the starting point for any negotiation would be the current contract value —
which is £366,517 per annum more than the proposal contract value. Again, it is not
considered a cost effective option and, given the service has never been openly tendered,
could be open to legal challenge.

The option to end the service has also been considered. There is clear evidence that the
Health Trainer model of delivery is effective in preventing ill-health and promoting
wellbeing, particularly within more deprived communities. As such, Health Trainers are a
key intervention assisting the achievement of the Council Plan’s ambition to reduce health
inequalities and improve the health and wellbeing of local residents by helping them lead
healthier lifestyles.

Insourcing the operations and having them provided by the Council's ‘Be Active Be
Healthy’ service on the expiry of the existing contact on the 31% March 2015 for up to 3
years for the reasons set out at section 3 below, is considered to offer the most efficient,
economic and effective option for provision of the operations going forward.

Consideration of the options
Cost

The current base annual value of the contract with CWPT is approximately £686,517,
which is financed from the Public Health Grant. This contract value reflects a slight
reduction from 2013/14 which was an annual cost inherited from the contract previously
held between the Primary Care Trust and CWPT prior to the 2012 health reforms.

The current service employs a total of 9.39 whole time equivalent staff including 8 health
trainers (7.11 whole time equivalent), one manager (currently vacant), 2 admin (1 whole
time equivalent) and 2 health check screeners (1.28 whole time equivalent ). Total
staffing costs, including employers National Insurance and pension contributions but
excluding other overheads are considered to be around £233,000. Other costs associated
with the service, in addition to management overheads include costs associated with
delivery of interventions in the community, training/supervision and some equipment
costs.

Page 10



3.3

3.4

3.5

In addition to this, the Council holds a contract for Weight Management on Prescription.
This service enables GPs to refer patients to Slimming World classes and was initiated
through the former Coventry Health Improvement Programme. This year, activity
delivered by this service is valued at approximately £40,000; the contract for this service
also expires on 31% March 2015. The redefined Health and Wellbeing Service
specification requires the contractor to provide and fund access to commercial weight
management programmes, and will replace the separate Weight Management on

Prescription service.

Costs of services similar to Coventry’s Health and Wellbeing service vary across the
country and comparisons can be difficult because of variability between Health Trainer-
type services and differences in commissioning arrangements. The costs of services
commissioned by Primary Health Trusts are significantly greater than the cost of services
recently openly tendered by Councils since the transfer of responsibility to local

authorities.

A number of local authorities which advertised contract award notices on the Official
Journal
[...]
on the whole, recommended as being the option
which is the most efficient, economic and effective option.

Results of consultation undertaken

The results of consultation is outlined in paragraphs 3.19 to 3.28.

Timetable for implementing this decision

The Health Trainer contract is due to expire on the 31* March 2015. It is proposed in this

report that the contract is insourced by the Council on that date, to be provided by the
Council's Be Active Be Healthy service.

Page 15



5.2  There are a number of human resource and operational actions which need to be
undertaken leading up to that date.

6. Comments from Executive Director, Resources
6.1 Financial implications

The current budget (2014/15) for the service is £687K. The Public Health grant is
ringfenced, so any efficiencies realised will be available to be spent on Public Health
priorities. The reduction in budget for this area of £355K will enable Public Health to meet
budget and spending priorities for the 2015/16 financial year.

Due, in particular, to some of the pensions issues, the precise financial implications are
unknown. Any increase in cost will need to be met within the overall Public Health grant.

6.2 Legal implications

Pursuant to Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 1999, the Council is under a duty to
secure continuous improvement in the way its functions are exercised, having regard to a
combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. The proposed insourcing of the
service together with the associated cost savings and increased efficiencies (identified in
this report) will further the Council's discharge of this duty.

In completing the consultation exercise detailed in clause 2 above the Council has
discharged its duty to consult as set out in Section 3(2) of the Local Government Act
1999.

The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 will apply in
the event that operations transfer from CWPT to the Council.

6. Other implications

6.1 How will thi
[...]
s 3
No 9
Total 12
14  Areyou?

Female 2
Male 4
Total 6

15 How old are you? (general use)
Under 16
16 - 24
25-34
35-44
45 -54
55 - 64
65-74
75 -84
85+
Total

O, PO WwOPRr o oo

16 What is your ethnic background?
White - British (includes English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish) 3
Page 22



White - Irish

White - Gypsy/Irish Traveller
White - Other

Mixed - White and Black Caribbean
Mixed - White and Black African
Mixed - White and Asian

Mixed - Other

Asian/ Asian British - Indian
Asian/ Asian British - Pakistani
Asian/ Asian British - Bangladeshi
Chinese

Asian/ Asian British - Other
Black/ Black British - African
Black/ Black British - Caribbean
Black/Black British - Other

Arab

Any other ethnic group

Prefer not to say

Total

17 What is your religion?
No religion

Christian (including Church of England, Catholic, Protestant and all

other Christian denominations)
Buddhist

Hindu

Jewish

Muslim

Sikh

Any other religion

Prefer not to say

Total

18 Do you consider yourself to be a disabled person?

Yes
No
Total

19 Which ward do you live in?
Bablake

Binley and Willenhall

Cheylesmore

Earlsdon

Foleshill

Henley

Holbrooks

OO0 OO0 o0 o0 o0o0oo &~ -

ol

O OO O oOoON B

Ol OO 0O 0O O0OPFrPRF OO0OO0OO0OO0OFr OO O OoOoo

Page 23



Longford
Lower Stoke
Radford
Sherbourne
St. Michaels
Upper Stoke
Wainbody
Westwood
Whoberley
Woodlands
Wyken

Total

Page 24

0O OO OO O0OONPEFEF O OOoOOo



Agenda Item 5
5%
//\ Public report
Coventry City Council Cabinet Member Report

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) — Councillor Gingell 13 January 2015

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Public Health

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title: Transfer of 0-5 Public Health Commissioning Responsibility to Local Authorities

Is this a key decision?
No — Although this matter may impact on all wards across the City, it is not expected to be
significant.

Executive Summary:

As part of the Health and Social Care Act 2012, it was agreed that the commissioning
responsibility for 0-5 public health would transfer to the NHS National Commissioning Board until
April 2015, which was then extended until October 2015. This responsibility in the main covers
the Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership services (FNP). The services are currently
commissioned from Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust (CWPT) and cost in the
region of £5.7m pa.

Guidance has recently been published by the Department of Health to support the transfer of the
contracts for the services from the NHS to Local Authorities and the financial cost envelope that
will support the transfer is currently out for consultation.

This report provides an update on the position to date and requests formal approval for the
transfer to be progressed by the Director of Public Health in line with the national guidance.

Recommendations:

(1) To note the current position and request the Director of Public Health to provide a further
report regarding the progress of the transfer following conclusion of the negotiations
regarding the 2015/16 contract for Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership services.

List of Appendices included:

None

Page 25



Other useful background papers:

Transfer of Commissioning Responsibilities to Local Authorities — Initial contracting guidance for
NHS Commissioners, NHS England, November 2014 http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2014/11/0-5-trans-contrct-guid-1114.pdf

Transfer of 0-5 Public Health commissioning responsibilities to Local Authorities: baseline
agreement exercise, DH, December 2014
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/allocation-of-funding-for-0-5-public-health-services

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or
other body?
No
Will this report go to Council?
No
Page 26



Page 3 onwards
Report title:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Context (or background)

In January 2014 there was a national announcement that commissioning for 0-5 Public
Health services would transfer to Local Authorities from NHS England from 1 October 2015
and not 1 April 2015 as previously outlined as part of the transfer of Public Health to Local
Authorities. This responsibility mainly covers Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership
services (FNP).

The transfer will join up public health services for children (0-5) and young people (5-19) to
ensure seamless transition between services and that children are given the best start in
life to maximise their potential.

Guidance has recently been published regarding the contractual and financial
arrangements for the transfer and work is being undertaken to ensure a safe handover of
this service between the two organisations. It is proposed to undertake a “lift and shift”
approach for 2015/16 and a minimum floor is being applied to ensure no local authority is
funded below an adjusted spend of £160 per head (0-5).

Work needs to be undertaken during January to March 2015 to finalise the financial and
contractual arrangements regarding the transfer and it is proposed that a further report is
submitted following the conclusion of contractual negotiations.

Options considered and recommended proposal

There are limited options to consider in relation to this transfer as it is a national
requirement. The contracting guidance includes two options regarding the transfer of the
commissioning responsibilities — to agree one contract for 2015/16 with a mid year legal
transfer (novation) or to agree 2 separate six month contracts.

If one contract is agreed for 2015/16, the contract will initially be held by NHS England and
legally transfer to the Local Authority in October 2015. The contract will be a NHS
Standard contract similar to those that transferred to the Council as part of the Public
Health transfer in April 2013. It is suggested in the guidance that this option is used if the
Local Authority intends in the
[...]
rrangements for the transfer of 0-5 public health
responsibilities in 2015/16 is currently underway until 22 January 2015 and officers are
preparing to submit a technical return in response to this consultation. The proposed
allocation for 2015/16 is £2.3m which would leave a financial gap of approximately £0.5m
against the 2014/15 costs. NHS England are undertaking work to reduce the contractual
cost for 2015/16, so as to remain consistent with the national “lift and shift” approach. If
this work is unsuccessful there will be a financial risk to the Council associated with the
transfer of these services. Work is being undertaken to try and minimise this risk with NHS
England and any response made to the financial consultation will reflect any concerns.

5.2 Legal implications
The transfer of commissioning responsibilities for 0-5 public health to local authorities is
being undertaken at a national level under the Health and Social Care Act 2012. National
guidance to support the transfer of contracts has been published and is being adhered to
locally.

6.  Other implications
Not applicable

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

The transfer of 0-5 Public Health commissioning responsibilities is being undertaken at a
national level. Local responsibility will support the Council’s objectives of reducing health
inequalities and Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the national Healthy Child programme.
The transfer will allow services to be integrated and joined up from 0-19 to allow children,
parents and carers in the City to be supported to live long, healthy lives and maximise their
life opportunities.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Page 28



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

The key risks relate to the legal novation of the contracts and whether the financial
allocation for the services is sufficie
[...]
n.

Contributor/approver Title Directorate or | Date doc | Date response
name organisation sent out received or
approved

Contributors:

John Forde Consultant in Public 17/12/14 19/12/14
Public Health Health,CEX

Lara Knight Governance Resources 17/12/14 18/12/14
Services Team
Leader

Names of approvers for

submission: (officers and

members)

Rachael Sugars Finance Resources 17112114 19/12/14
Manager

Legal: Julie Newman 17112114

Legal: Rob Parkes Place and Resources 17112114 18/12/14
Regulatory
Team Manager

Director: Jane Moore Director of Chief Executives | 17/12/14
Public Health

Members: Councillor Alison Cabinet Member

Gingell (Health and

Adult Services)

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings

Page 30




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Health and Wellbeing Contract - Proposed Insourcing
	List of Appendices included:
	Other useful background papers:
	Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
	No
	Will this report go to Council?
	No
	The Health Trainer service contributes directly to the Council Plan’s ambition to improve the health and wellbeing of local residents by helping people lead healthier lifestyles. The Health Trainer service will work with residents in greater deprivat...

	1 Are you responding to this survey as:
	2 When was your most recent contact with the Health Trainer service?
	3 What services or support did you receive from the health trainer service? Please tick all that apply.
	4 What were your key health concerns which initially prompted you to use the service? Please tick all that apply.
	5 How satisfied are you with overall quality of the service you received?
	6 When did you make your most recent referral to the Health Trainer service?
	7 What were the key health concerns which initially prompted you to refer people to use the service? Please tick all that apply.
	8 How effective do you think the service is?
	9 What do you think works well about the current Health Trainer service?
	10 Are there any parts of the service you would like to see improved?
	11 What impacts do you think the proposal could have for different groups of people? (consider age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion and belief, sex/gender, and sexual orientation)
	12 If you have any other comments on the current proposal and/or would like to make alternative suggestions, please write in the space provided below:
	13 Are you responding on behalf of an organisation?
	14 Are you?
	15 How old are you? (general use)
	16 What is your ethnic background?
	17 What is your religion?
	18 Do you consider yourself to be a disabled person?
	19 Which ward do you live in?

	5 Transfer of 0-5 Year Public Health Responsibility to Local Authorities



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 
 

 
Coventry City Council 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at 
10.00 am on Tuesday, 13 January 2015 

 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member)  

Other Members: Councillor K Taylor  

 Councillor S Thomas 

 
Employees:  

 P Barnett, People Directorate  
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
R Tennant, Chief Executive’s Directorate 
 

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

19. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2014 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 

20. Health and Wellbeing Contract - Proposed Insourcing  
 
The Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) considered a report of the 
Director of Public Health, which set out proposals to insource the Health Trainer 
Service. 
 
A Health Trainer Service was established in Coventry following the 2004 White 
Paper ‘Choosing Health’ and was currently commissioned from the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust (CWPT).  Health Trainers engaged with local 
people and supported them in delivering lifestyle behaviour change. They most 
commonly provided support to help people achieve and maintain a healthy weight 
and to improve their mental wellbeing, but could also support with smoking 
cessation, alcohol reduction and safe sex.  
 
The service was contracted as an element of a wider contract with CWPT, 
previously held by the Primary Care Trust and transferred to a joint contracting 
arrangement held by the City Council and Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group following changes implemented as part of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012.  
 



 

 

– 2 – 
 

The overall contract was renewed annually. In 2014, the City Council commenced 
a tendering exercise for the Health Trainer service, under a revised service title of 
‘Health and Wellbeing Service’, with a view to a new contract becoming effective 
from 1st April 2015. However, following this procurement, no provider was able to 
be awarded the contract. 
 
Following the failed tendering process, detailed consideration had been given to 
the future provision of the service, with a number of options considered. It was 
considered that, on the whole, the insourcing of the operations would provide the 
most efficient, economic and effective option for provision going forward.  It was 
also considered that insourcing the service would allow the Council to better align 
operations alongside existing delivery by the City Council. 
 
This report provided a summary of the options considered, consultation 
undertaken and the results of benchmarking of similar services’ costs. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) approves:- 
 
1. The expiry of the Health Trainer contract with the Coventry and 

Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust on the 31st March 2015 and that 
the operations are insourced, to be delivered directly by the Council's 
‘Be Active Be Healthy’ service. 

 
2. Officers entering into formal discussions with the Coventry and 

Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust to obtain the appropriate 
information to allow the insourcing to take place, including the 
information required under TUPE (the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006) and other appropriate 
operational information. 

 
21. Transfer of 0-5 Year Public Health Responsibility to Local Authorities  

 
The Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) considered a report of the 
Director of Public Health, which set out proposals for the transfer of responsibility 
for 0-5 public health to the local authority. 
 
As part of the Health and Social Care Act 2012, it was agreed that the 
commissioning responsibility for 0-5 public health would transfer to the NHS 
National Commissioning Board until April 2015, which was then extended until 
October 2015.  This responsibility in the main covered the Health Visiting and 
Family Nurse Partnership Services (FNP).  The services were currently 
commissioned from Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust (CWPT) 
and cost in the region of £5.7m pa. 
 
Guidance had recently been published by the Department of Health to support the 
transfer of the contracts for the services from the NHS to Local Authorities and the 
financial cost envelope that would support the transfer was currently out for 
consultation.   
 
It was proposed to undertake a “lift and shift” approach for 2015/16 and a 
minimum floor was being applied to ensure no local authority was funded below an 
adjusted spend of £160 per head (0-5). 



 

 

– 3 – 
 

 
Work needed to be undertaken during January to March 2015 to finalise the 
financial and contractual arrangements regarding the transfer and it was proposed 
that a further report be submitted following the conclusion of contractual 
negotiations. 
 
(1) RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) note 

the current position and request the Director of Public Health to provide 
a further report regarding the progress of the transfer following 
conclusion of the negotiations regarding the 2015/16 contract for Health 
Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership services.  

 
22. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 

take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.40 am)  

  


